
Reborchick, Margaret, CIV, WSO-BRAC 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Saxon, Ethan, CIV, WSO-BRAC 
Monday, August 22,2005 3:44 PM 
Reborchick, Margaret, CIV, WSO-BRAC 
FW: DISNJSC and Fort Meade 

Attachments: JSC Justification to Join DISA Move to Ft. Meade Final.ppt; Cirillo JSC inquiry and DOD 
response.pdf 

JSC Justification to Cirillo JSC inquiry 
loin DISA.. . and DOD re ... 

For the library . . . .  
- - - - - Original Message----- 
From: Robert Walker w - I  
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2005 8:37 AM 
To: ,-I 
Cc: a ;  i-t 
Subject: DISA/JSC and Fort Meade 

Ethan, 

I am following up on the Joint Spectrum Center (JSC) move to Ft. Meade. As you know, in a 
July 20 response (see attached) to an inquiry from Frank Cirillo regarding why the JSC 
wasn't included in the DISA move to Ft. Meade, DoD responded as follows: 

"With DISA headquarters now targeted for consolidation at Ft Meade, relocating 
the JSC to Ft Meade is an attractive alternative. 

It didn't make sense to move the JSC, a field activity, when DISA 
headquarters was being considered for relocation to Omaha, 

NE, or Colorado Springs, CO. However, Ft Meade is in the same county as the 
current JSC facility, less than 30 minutes away. 

The JSC also has ongoing relationships with another Ft Meade tenant that could 
be strengthened by collocation. DISA sees several 

advantages to collocating the JSC with DISA headquarters at Ft. Meade, and no 
substantive disadvantages." 

Today I noted in a DoD BRAC Issue Paper submitted to the Commission on August 17, 2005 
(BRAC library document #7642) that the reported DISA position is that ''the Joint Spectrum 
Center is not a headquarters function, and according to DISA BRAC representatives, it is 
best left situated near its ancillary operations in the Annapolis,MD area." We are 
certain that this statement is outdated and incorrect. The July 20 response is the 
current position of DISA and DoD. Please follow up with DoD for a clarification as we 
don't want a further mistake regarding JSC to prevent the Commission from recommending 
that JSC move to Ft Meade. 

In addition to the issues referenced above, we just learned that the JSC has awarded there 
support contract to a new contractor and, as a result, JSC will no longer have any 
"ancillary operations in the Annapolis, MD area." This was the stated reason why the JSC 
was dropped from the Secretary's recommendation, HSA-45. 

The JSC move to Ft Meade allows Anne Arundel county to realize its 1995 BRAC Reuse Plan 
and provides the JSC with the force protection that it can't get in a commercial office 
park. Collocating JSC with DISA headquarters makes the move even more compelling. We know 
that this is a "below threshold actionn but a BRAC Commission recommendation to move the 
JSC to Ft Meade is the right move to make. 

Thank you for your consideration. 
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Bob Walker 
Chief Administrative Officer 
Anne Arundel County 
44 Calvert Street 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
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Joint Spectrum Center Backaround 
The Joint Spectrum Center (JSC) is part of the Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA) and is located on 
the former Naval Surface Warfare Center site in Anne Arundel County, commonly known as the David Taylor 
Research Center DTRC), that was closed as part of the 1995 base realignment and closure (BRAC) process. 
DTRC sits on the 6 evern River opposite the Naval Academy and downtown Annapolis. 

The DTRC was closed as part of the 1995 base realignment and closure ("BRAC") process. 

JSC was directed to relocate in the 1995 BRAC Commission Report re~arding DTRC's closure: 
"The Joint S ectrum Center, a DOD cross-service tenant, will be relocated with other components 
of the [Davi 8 Taylor Research] Center in the local area as appropriate." 

Anne Arundel County elected to become the Local Reuse Authority under BRAC to facilitate the replacement 
of the 1,400 high-quality jobs at DTRC that were to be lost. 

During its reuse planning process, the County discovered that approx. 500 off-site jobs in the local area were 
tied to a contract that at that time required those contract employees to be located within 15 miles of JSC. 

However, subsequent to federal ap roval of the County's Reuse Plan and conveyance application, a new JSC 
contract was put in place that N 8 LONGER required the contractor be located within 15 miles of JSC, 
eliminating any just~fication for keeping JSC at that site. 

The County has a federally approved Reuse Plan for the site's redevelopment into a commercial office 
ark with a hotel, but given the location of the final size of the JSC leased premises and JSC's current 

Force Protection requirements, which are not achievable in the middle of a commercial office park, the 
County's Reuse Plan is in jeopardy. 

There are no apparent operational or orclanizational reasons for JSC to be located at DTRC or in the 
Annapolis area. 

Therefore, the County deserves the opportunitv to realize its Reuse Plan, which is ~roiected to provide 
more than $3M per vear in tax revenue and replace the iobs lost at DTRC as part of the 1995 BRAC2 
process. JSC should be relocated to Ft. Meade alona with the other local components of DISA 







DOD Chose Scenario Candidate #HSA-0045: 
Consolidate Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA) Components in DC Area to Ft. Meade. MD 

Joint Spectrum Center (JSC) was Dropped 
from this Scenario: Candidate # HSA-0045 
Stated Reason: 
- "Dropped Joint Spectrum Center, Annapolis, MD; 

independent field activity tied to contractor space 
nearby (1 39 personnel)" (Road Map- DISA Presentation CR Chart 7 Jan 05) 

- "The Joint Spectrum Center (JSC) is an independent field activity 
of DISA. In addition to the 139 government/contractor FTEs 
occupying the JSC building, there are 200+ contractors 
supportina the JSC from an adiacent contractor-leased building. ,, 

(DISA HSA-0045 Supporting Comments) 



JSC Should Join DlSA Relocation to Ft. Meade 

REASON I: 
DOD states that their reason for not moving JSC to 
Ft.Meade is because the contractor, Alion science and 
Technology ("Alion Corp."), is in an "adjacent contractor- 
leased building" 
But, Alion Corp. is actually located 6.6 miles away from 
the JSC. 
Ft. Meade is onlv an additional 11 miles further from 
Alion Corp than JSC's current location. 

An additional I I miles is a small price to pay to 
achieve the immediate benefit o f  JSC'S enhanced 
Force Protection by co-locating JSC with therest of 
the DlSA components at Ft. Meade, 



JSC Should Join DlSA Relocation to Ft. Meade 
REASON 2: JSC Answers to Q#1912 Were Incorrect 

DOD Question #I91 2 
- Question Name: HSA-HQS23101- Leased ATIFP % of Bldg and Controlled 

B. Is the building within a Controlled Perimeter? 
- JSCANSWER: 

YES 

C. What is the distance in feet to the Controlled Perimeter? 
- JSCANSWER: 

50 Ft. 

But, JSC is NOT in a Controlled Perimeter 
RATHER, it is in the center of a planned Commercial 
Business Park. 
JSC's current location is not and never will be able 
to be compliant with current Force Protection 
Standards. 



SUMMARY 
Anne Arundel County has a federal1 approved Reuse Plan for the DTRC site's X redevelopment into a commercial o ice park with a hotel. 

If the JSC stays on the DTRC site, the County's Reuse Plan is in jeopardy. 

JSC's current location at DTRC is not and never will be able to be compliant 
with current Force Protection Standards as they are unachievable in the middle 
of a commercial office park. 

The Contractor, Alion Corp. is currently 6.6 miles from the JSC building in 
Annapolis. Moving JSC to Ft. Meade would only add 11 miles to the distance to 
the contractor. 

There are no apparent operational or organizational reasons for JSC to be 
located at the DTRC or in the Annapolis area. 

The County deserves the opportunity to realize its Reuse Plan, which is 
projected to provide more than $3M per year in tax revenue and replace the 
jobs lost at DTRC as part of the 1995 BRAC process. 

JSC should be relocated to Ft. Meade along with the other local components of 
DlSA 

The JSC move to Ft. Meade will allow Anne Arundel County to 
proceed with its federally approved Reuse Plan, provide JSC 
with immediate Force Protection, provide co-location with DlSA 
HQ, and only add 11 miles to the distance from the contractor 8 
to JSC. 



Could you please explain why the Joint Spectrum Center, Annapolis, MD is not closed and relosated to 
ft. Meade, M 0  under the Secretary's recommendation, HSA-452 This may have ban an oversight in the 
COBRA run, as when 0lSA br'iefed us on the recommendation they said it was rncfuded, but I have not 
been abie to find it. It is, however, included in HSA-89, $0 and 12. 1 vvoufd appreciate a response by 
Monday 18,2005. 

f we7uldappr~c&rxrpw~spu'me By jufy 1 5 , Z ~ .  PfeasepmM-'& a 
conmi number firr this request and do nor ksitnte to comet me it*( can 
prw~'& riKtftcrinfbmtr'0a com~nu~q &is mqwst 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G 8  

700 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON DC 20310.0700 

REPLY TO 
HSA-JCSGD-05-456 

DAPR-ZB 20 July 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR OSD BRAC CLEARINGHOUSE 

SUBJECT: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 5756 - DlSA and Joint Spectrum 
Center, Annapolis 

1. Reference inquiry July 1, 2005, from Mr. Frank Cirillo, Director, Review and 
Analysis, BRAC Commission, subject as above. 

2. Issue/Question: Could you please explain why the Joint Spectrum Center, 
Annapolis, MD is not closed and relocated to Ft. Meade, MD, under the 
Secretary's recommendation, HSA-45? This may have been an oversight in the 
COBRA run, as when DlSA briefed us on the recommendation they said it was 
included, but I have not been able to find it. It is, however, included in HSA-89, 
90 and 12. 1 would appreciate a response by Monday, July 18, 2005. 

3. Response: The HSA JCSG discussed with DlSA whether to include the Joint 
Spectrum Center (JSC) in a consolidation of the DlSA Headquarters. Due to 
some special circumstances, discussed below, it was mutually decided between 
the HSA JCSG and DlSA that the JSC was not a good fit for a headquarters 
consolidation, especially under the alternatives that might relocate DISA outside 
of the NCR. For that reason, the JSC was not included in any of the COBRA 
runs for any of the scenarios considered for DISA. 

The following amplifying information was provided to the HSA JCSG this week by 
DISA: The JSC is located on the site of the former David Taylor Research 
Center in Annapolis immediately adjacent to Naval Station Annapolis. Access to 
the building is provided through the Naval Station. The David Taylor Research 
Center was closed by a BRAC (believe in FY95), and the property was turned 
over to Anne Arundel County. DlSA signed a 25-year lease with the county at no 
cost. Subsequently, the county sold the property to a developer. DlSA pays for 
O&M services that are comparable to what would be paid for base operating 
support on a military base. The JSC support contractor is located in a nearby 
building that is not on the former David Taylor Research Center site, but is only 
10 minutes away. 
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DAPR-ZB 
SUBJECT: OSD BRAC Clearinghouse Tasker 575C - DlSA and Joint Spectrum 
Center, Annapolis 

With DlSA headquarters now targeted for consolidation at Ft Meade, relocating 
the JSC to Ft Meade is an attractive alternative. It didn't make sense to move the 
JSC, a field activity, when DlSA headquarters was being considered for 
relocation to Omaha, NE, or Colorado Springs, CO. However, Ft Meade is in the 
same county as the current JSC facility, less than 30 minutes away. The JSC 
also has ongoing relationships with another Ft Meade tenant that could be 
strengthened by collocation. DlSA sees several advantages to collocating the 
JSC with DISA headquarters at Ft Meade, and no substantive disadvantages 

4. Coordination: David Bullock, DISA. 

hi& .a 
CARLA K. COULSON 
COL, GS 
Deputy Director, Headquarters and 

Support Activities JCSG 
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